
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-22 

INTRODUCED BY: Mayor Bodnar  

 

 
AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

TO ENTER INTO A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SITE LICENSE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OFFICE OF FIRST RESPONDER 

COMMUNICATIONS MULTI-AGENCY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM (MARCS) 

AND MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO 

 

WHEREAS, on or about July 5, 2011, Mayfield Village, Ohio, as the owner of the cell 

tower and building at the Village’s Fire Station, as the Licensor, entered into a Site License 

Agreement with the Office of First Responder Communications Multi-Agency Communications 

System (MARCS), as the Licensee, to allow MARCS to access the cell tower and building for 

the installation and location of certain communications and other equipment; and  

   

WHEREAS, in 2014, pursuant to Ordinance 2014-22, the Site License Agreement was 

amended to address the shared maintenance of certain equipment to be used jointly by the 

Licensor and Licensee and to update the equipment list to include certain air handling equipment 

that had been installed.  The First Amendment also acknowledged the renewal of the term of the 

Site License Agreement for an additional two (2) years; and  

 

 WHEREAS, it has again now become necessary to amend the Site License Agreement 

and enter into a Second Amendment to the Site License Agreement to update the equipment list to 

include the addition of a generator and transfer switch if/when needed and to address the shares 

cost and annual maintenance of this updated equipment and to acknowledge the renewal of the 

Site License Agreement. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of Mayfield Village, 

Cuyahoga County, State of Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor and President of Council are hereby authorized and directed to 

enter into a Second Amendment to the Site License Agreement between the Office of First 

Responder Communications Multi-Agency Radio Communications System (MARCS) and 

Mayfield Village, Ohio, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 

“A”. 

 

SECTION 2. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council 

relating to the adoption of this Ordinance have been taken at open meetings of this Council and 

that deliberations of this Council and of its committees, resulting in such formal action, took 

place in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all statutory requirements including the 

requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 



ORDINANCE No. 2024-22 

Page 2 

 

4916-3514-1122, v. 1 

 

SECTION 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary 

for the immediate preservation of health, safety and welfare of the residents of Mayfield Village, 

for the reason that local and regional first responder communications can continue uninterrupted. 

It shall, therefore, take effect immediately upon passage by the affirmative vote of not less than 

five (5) members elected to Council and approval by the Mayor, or otherwise, at the earliest time 

allowed by law. 

 

              

        STEPHEN SCHUTT 

        Council President  

First Reading:  ___________________, 2024 

 

Second Reading: ___________________, 2024 

 

Third Reading: ___________________, 2024 

 

PASSED:  ___________________, 2024 

 

 

       

BRENDA T. BODNAR, Mayor 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       

DIANE A. CALTA, ESQ. 

Director of Law 

 

 

ATTEST:       

      MARY E. BETSA, MMC 

      Clerk of Council  

 

 

 

 

 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

SECOND 

Amendment to 

Site License Agreement 

Between 

Office of First Responder Communications 

Multi-Agency Radio Communications System 

And 

Mayfield Village, Ohio 

 
This Second Amendment to the Site License Agreement ("Second Amendment") is 

made and entered into this     day of   2024, by and between the 

state of Ohio, acting by and through the Department of Administrative Services, Office of 

First Responder Communications, Multi-Agency Radio Communications System Program 

Office ("MARCS”) having an office located at 4200 Surface Road, Columbus, Ohio 43228 

("Licensee") and Mayfield Village ("Licensor") an Ohio Governmental entity, having its 

principal place of business located at 6622 Wilson Mills Road, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143. 

 

WHEREAS, Licensee and Licensor entered into a Site License Agreement on or about 

July 5, 2011; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Licensor, as the owner of a tower and building, provided a site license 

to Licensee to access the tower and building for the installation and location of certain 

equipment described in the Site License Agreement, identified on Exhibit "B", to be located 

on a portion of Licensor's property; and 

 

WHEREAS, thereafter in 2014, it became necessary to address the shared 

maintenance of certain Equipment being jointly used by Licensee and Licensor and to update 

the Equipment list to include certain air handling equipment that had been installed, 

upgrading the former air handling equipment; and 

 

WHEREAS, to address the above matters, the Licensee and Licensor entered into a 

First Amendment to the Site License Agreement on or about October 20, 2014; and 

 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment was also necessary to acknowledge that the Site 

License Agreement has been automatically renewed for an additional two (2) year term 

through June 30, 2015; and 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

WHEREAS, it has once again become necessary to amend the Site License 

Agreement to update the Equipment List to include the addition of a Generator and transfer 

switch if/when needed, and to address the shared cost and annual maintenance of the updated 

equipment; and 

 

WHEREAS, Licensee and Licensor desire to amend the Site License Agreement as more 

fully set forth below. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of 

which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. The Site License Agreement is hereby amended by adding Exhibit “B-2” , a copy of 

which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Exhibit “B-2” identifies the 

generator and the transfer switch. 

 

2. That Article XI, LICENSEE’S DUTIES, shall be amended to include the following 

paragraph: 

 

H. Contract with vendor to perform annual maintenance on the generator, identified 

in Exhibit “B-2”. 

Licensee agrees to pay fifty percent (50%) of the replacement cost, and fifty percent 

(50%) of the annual maintenance of the generator and transfer switch, with the 

Licensor agreeing to pay the remaining fifty percent (50%) of the replacement cost, 

and fifty percent (50%) of the annual maintenance expense. MARCS shall cause the 

vendor performing the annual maintenance to invoice the Licensee and the Licensor 

in accordance with this provision. At such time as the generator is required to be 

repaired or replaced in its entirety, MARCS shall contract for the repair or 

replacement and Licensee and Licensor agree to split the costs of such repair or 

replacement with each paying fifty percent (50%) of the expense. MARCS shall 

cause the vendor performing the repair or replacement to invoice Licensee and 

Licensor in accordance with this provision. 

 

3. The Second Amendment acknowledges that the Site License Agreement as amended 

has been renewed and at present has been automatically renewed for an additional two (2) year 

term which began on July 1, 2023, and shall run through June 30, 2025. 

 

4. This Second Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the 

same original. 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

5. Except for the foregoing, all the terms and conditions of the License Agreement and 

First Amendment to the Site License Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as stated 

therein. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment has been executed by the parties 

hereto as of the date herein first written above. Each of the parties represent to the other that 

such party has the necessary authority to enter into this Second Amendment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Intentionally Left Blank 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

 

LICENSOR: 

Mayfield Village, Ohio 

6622 Wilson Mills Road 

Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143 
 

 

 

Brenda T. Bodnar, Mayor Date 
 

 

Stephen Schutt, President of Council Date 

AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

 

Diane A. Calta, Director of Law Date 

 

 

 

FISCAL OFFICER’S CERTIFICATE 

 

 As the fiscal officer of the Mayfield Village, Ohio, I certify that as of the date of execution 

of the within Agreement with Mayfield Village, Ohio, the amount required to satisfy payment under 

the Agreement has been fully appropriated, or authorized or directed for such purpose and is in the 

Treasury, or is in the process of collection and is free from any obligation or certification now 

outstanding.  

 

 

   ________________________________ 

   Angie S. Rich, Director of Finance    

   Mayfield Village, Ohio  

 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

STATE OF OHIO ) 

) ss: 

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA ) 

On this   day of     2024, before me personally appeared BRENDA T. BODNAR known 

to me to be the Mayor of Mayfield Village who acknowledged that she executed the foregoing 

Second Amendment to Site License Agreement for and on behalf of Mayfield Village, that the 

same is her own and the Village's voluntary act and deed and that she is duly authorized to enter 

into said Second Amendment to Site License Agreement for and on behalf of the Village. 
 

 

Notary Public 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

STATE OF OHIO ) 

) ss: 

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA ) 

On this   day of     2024, before me personally appeared STEPHEN SCHUTT known to me 

to be the President of Council of Mayfield Village who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing 

Second Amendment to Site License Agreement for and on behalf of Mayfield Village, that the same is his 

own and the Village's voluntary act and deed and that he is duly authorized to enter into said Second 

Amendment to Site License Agreement for and on behalf of the Village. 

 

 

Notary Public 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

 

 

LICENSEE: 

State of Ohio 

Department of Administrative Service 

Office of First Responder Communications 

Multi-Agency Radio Communications System Program Office 

4200 Surface Road 

Columbus, Ohio 43228 
 

 

 

 

 

Director Date 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STATE OF OHIO ) 

) ss: 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN ) 

On this   day of   2024, before me personally appeared 

  known to me to be the   who 

acknowledged that she/he executed the foregoing Second Amendment to Site License Agreement 

for and on behalf of the Department of Administrative Services, acting on behalf of the state of 

Ohio, that the same is her/his own and the Department of Administrative Services voluntary act 

and deed and that she/he is duly authorized to enter into said Second Amendment to Site License 

Agreement for and on behalf of the Department of Administrative Services. 
 

 

Notary Public 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

EXHIBIT “B-2” 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

Equipment List 

Generator and Transfer Switch 

 



File No. 8769 

DASM 

Mayfield Tower (18-08) 

EXHIBIT “B-2” 

 

4898-2763-8021, v. 1 

Equipment List (continued) 

Generator and Transfer Switch 

 


	22-MARCS Second Amendment to Site License Agreement
	8769 DASM.Mayfield Village.Second Amendment to Site License Agreement  MARCS - Clean 11.22.2024

